

NO. 13-2535

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

AF HOLDINGS, LLC,
Plaintiff,

v.

SANDIPAN CHOWDHURY.,
Defendant-Appellee,

Appeal of:

JOHN L. STEELE; PAUL A. DUFFY; PAUL R. HANSMEIER,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. Chowdhury Leaves the Appellants’ Core Arguments Largely Unchallenged.....	2
A. No Service of Process	3
B. No Party Designation	5
C. No Allegations of Wrongdoing.....	6
D. Mismatched Relief	8
II. Chowdhury’s Defenses Of The District Court’s Order Are Unavailing	11
A. Notice of Filings	12
B. Extraordinary Circumstances	12
C. Empty Exercise Doctrine.....	12
D. Prejudice to Chowdhury	13
III. Chowdhury’s Alter Ego Argument Fails	14
IV. Chowdhury’s Issue Preclusion Argument Fails	21
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Banco Bilbao Vizcaya Argentina v. Family Rests. Inc.</i> , 285 F.3d 111 (1st Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2145 (2009).....	28
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng’rs v. Springfield Terminal Ry Co.</i> , 210 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Data General Corp. v. Grumman Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 886 F. Supp. 927 (D. Mass. 1994).....	15
<i>Echevarria-Gonzalez v. Gonzalez-Chapel</i> , 849 F.2d 24 (1st Cir. 1988)	3
<i>Fagin v. Kelly</i> , 184 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 1999)	29
<i>Fisher v. Kadant, Inc.</i> , 589 F.3d 505 (1st Cir. 2009)	12, 13
<i>Harrison v. NetCentric Corp.</i> , 433 Mass. 465 (2001)	16
<i>Harvey v. Veneman</i> , 396 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Hooper-Hass v. Ziegler Holdings, LLC</i> , 690 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Hoult v. Hoult</i> , 157 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 1998)	26

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.,
286 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D. Mass. 2003) 29

Ingenuity 13 v. Doe,
No. 12-cv-8333 (C.D. Cal.) 20

Intergen N.V. v. Grina,
344 F.3d 134 (1st Cir. 2003) 16, 17

Jack Faucett Assocs., Inc. v. AT&T Co.,
744 F.2d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 27

Jet Line Services, Inc. v. American Employers Ins.,
537 Mass. 706 (1989) 11

Kalb, Voorhis & Co. v. American Fin. Corp.,
8 F.3d 130 (2nd Cir. 1993) 16

Katzir’s Floor and Home Design, Inc. v. M-MLS.com,
394 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 17, 18, 19

KPS & Assocs, Inc. v. Designs by FMC, Inc.,
318 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003) 10, 11

Marshall v. Baggett,
616 F.3d 489 (8th Cir. 2010)..... 6

McCoy v. Mass. Inst. of Tech.,
950 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1991) 15

M-R Logistics, LLC v. Riverside Rail, LLC,
537 F.Supp.2d 269 (D. Mass. 2008)..... 5

Nat’l Ass’n of Soc. Workers v. Harwood,
69 F.3d 622 (1st Cir. 1995) 15

Parklane Hoisery Co. v. Shore,
439 U.S. 329 (1979)..... 27

Peralta v. Heights Med. Ctr., Inc.,
485 U.S. 80 (1988)..... 12

Pool Water Prods. V. Olin Corp.,
258 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 29

Precision Etchings & Findings, Inc. v. LGP Gem, Ltd.,
953 F.2d 21 (1st Cir. 1992) 3, 5

Shank/Balfour Beatty v. Int’l Bhd. Of Elec. Workers Local
99, 497 F.3d 83 (1st Cir. 2007) 5, 6

Silge v. Merz,
510 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2007) 10

Thomson v. Wooster,
114 U.S. 104 (1885)..... 1

Transatl. Marine Claims Agency v. Ace Shipping Corp.,
109 F.3d 105 (2nd Cir. 1997) 11

Tuckerbrook Alternative Invs., LP v. Banerjee,
754 F. Supp. 2d 177 (D. Mass. 2010)..... 3, 4

United States Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa,
130 S. Ct. 1367 (2010)..... 3

United States v. Alaska,
521 U.S. 1 (1997)..... 28

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(c)..... 8, 14, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 55(b)..... 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)..... 7, 13

Other Authorities

10 Charles A. Wright et al., Federal Practice and Procedure
§ 2663 (3d ed. 1998)9

18A Charles A. Wright et al., Federal Practice and Procedure
§ 4465 (3d ed. 1998)27
